13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.1 Main Assembly — Front View
44600 Sheet 1, Rev. B (See 44600 Sheets 5 & 6 for item descriptions)
e'/@
L ®
L&)

@

KNIFE BAR ENDS

CABLE TAGGED “K”
@ - \*‘yw/m
7
/ €
NNk

4 KNIFE BAR

CABLE TAGGED "L"

D

=25 17199y ol

52



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.2 Main Assembly — Side View

44600 Sheet 2, Rev. A (See 44600 Sheet 5 & 6 for item descriptions)

REF

@ 28,

NOTE: ATTACH #221
TO GREEN/ YELLOW
WIRE FROM HYD

P_er®

MOTOR — SEE POWER
PANEL ASM FOR DETAILS

RIGHT & LEFT BRACKET @

@ CENTER CUT LABELS WITH
CUT SWITCHES

HARDWARE

\@> CENTER
BRACKET

Tl

&é

SUPPLIED WITH \
ITEM #65

BOTTOM VIEW \

USE SHIMS BETWEEN
BRACKET AND TABLE
TO MAKE TABLES

VIEW "A” FLUSH.
FULL SCALE

|

MAIN DISCONNECT
SWITCH

WIRING DETAIL @

TO POWER PANEL

GROUND TO SCREW ON €=l
FRONT OF STAND
(SEE SHEET 1).

TO JUNCTION BOX

TERMINAL | WIRE
NO. NO.
L1 L1
T 1
L2 L2
T2 2
L3 L3
i8] 3

53



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.3 Main Assembly — Rear View

44600 Sheet 3, Rev. A (See 44600 Sheet 5 & 6 for item descriptions)

@ ADJUST BRACKET

SO THAT ACTUATOR

IS FLAT WHEN ADJUST BRACKET AND

CLAMP IS UP. PROX SO THAT SENSOR
IS ALIGNED WITH HEAD
OF SCREW WHEN FALSE
CABLE TAGGED "C" CLAMP PLATE IS ON.

CABLE
TAGGED
ey

®
N
A

y i
\ 8 \
D [ 4

~ e \
TET : —~ =]
S~ \ / =

%LIFHHHW\HHHHHHHNHHHHW
(LT T o T T

[Gic)

[l

ﬁﬂﬁ\ Il

CUT SHINS

INTO THREE

PIECES & PLACE
BETWEEN GUIDE BAR

& ARCH.
//‘APPLY THREADLOCK

SET FAN TO BLOW OUT —|

{z5(2)

SET FANS TO BLOW IN

——O

ADJUST VALVE TO 30 PSI OR
40LB OF CLAMP PRESSURE
@ AND APPLY THREAD LOCK

1 gl

— [T

\ palng /
N -
INSET "A”

SCALE: 2X

54



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.4 Main Assembly — Table View

44600 Sheet 4, Rev. A (See 44600 Sheet 5 & 6 for item descriptions)

®

/

p A/
im !
I

TO POWER PANEL
COVER REMOVED

FOR CLARITY
E-
46 m

A
BLACK - BLUE
RED — BROWN /
# G C @ @ @
8-32 GROUND SCREW
€9 €

@ USE KEY

SUPPLIED
WITH MOTOR

N STEPPED—DOWN ENDS
N GO AGAINST PILLOW
AN BLOCKS AS SHOWN.

~. PSS
7t

N

o/ 5 q

PLACE SUCH THAT/
COUNTER SUNK

HOLES ARE ON

DPPOSITE SIDE
OF SCREW HEADS

VIEW "A”

SCALE: 2X

ENCODER WIRING
DETAIL
SCALE: 2X

VIEW "C”

T
©
&
@ REF.

0

SCALE: 2X APPLY MEDIUM

THREAD LOCK

55



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.5 Main Assembly — Parts List

44600 Sheet 5, Rev. B

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 [44030-2 STAND ASSEMBLY 1 81 |E-1152-69 STANDOFF - 1" 1
2 44013 PULL DOWN ROD 2 82 |S-1781-115 LABEL - CUT BUTTON 2
3 44058-3 CYL. BRACKET (S/N 265-D-181299 & BELOW) 1 83 [44158 SIDE TABLE 2

44058-4 CYL. BRACKET (S/N 265-D-181300 & ABOVE) 84 |44166 SUPPORT - SIDE TABLES 2
4 144065 PIN - KNIFE CYLINDER 1 110 |44053-1 COVER - REAR STAND BOTTOM 1
5 |44027 FALSE CLAMP PLATE 1 111 |44044-1 SUPPORT - REAR STAND 1
6 |44016-2 PLATE - RIGHT KNIFE GIB 1 113 [44084 JACKSCREW 2
7 144079-1 PIN - KNIFE BAR 1 115 [44096 BEARING 2
8 |44066-1 PIN - KNIFE LINK 2 116 [44196 FAN BRACKET 1
9 [44114 BRACKET - KNIFE LATCH 2 117 [S-743 KEY - 3/8 X 3/8 X 2-1/4 2

10 |8175 BRACKET - KNIFE ADJ. SCREW 2 118 |H-5246-612 PIN - 3/8 X 1-1/2 DOWEL 2
11 4449 KNIFE ADJUSTING SCREW 2 119 [44083 CLAMP RACK 2
12 144002-2 ARCH/BASE 1 120 [44080 CLAMP GUIDE BAR 2
13 18963-2 KNIFE BAR ASSEMBLY 1 121 [44094 GEAR 2
14 |E-967-1 LIGHT BULB REF. 122 [44095 SHAFT 2
15 44078 LINE LIGHT BRACKET 2 123 [44106 COUPLER 1
16 |EE-2779 LINE LIGHT ASM. 2 124 [44005 CLAMP 1
17 |47568-1 KNIFE LATCH ASSEMBLY 1 125 [44222 COVER - REAR STAND TOP 1
18 |44008-1 LINK - KNIFE BAR 2 126 [47092 GUARD - FINGER 6
19 144015-1 PLATE - LEFT KNIFE GIB 1 127 |E-2483-1 FAN - 230 V. 3
20 |2263-2 KNIFE 1 128 [41130 SPEC. PLATE 1
21 |44064 PIN - CLAMP RETURN SPRING 2 129 [44012 BRACKET - CLAMP UP PROX. 1
22 | H-230-6 ELBOW - 90° #6 O-RING TO #8 TUBE 2 130 [E-1369-1 COVER - JUNCTION BOX 1
23 | 44055 TAPER PIN 2 131 [S-1350-5 CLAMP - CORD GRIP 1
24 |S-2024 SAFETY WIRE 8" 132 [E-640-2 GROUND LUG 1
25 |44077 BRACKET - HYD. UP PROX. 1 133 [44197 CLAMP UP PROXIMITY ACTUATOR 1
26 149243 AIR CYLINDER 1 134 [44192 COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY 1
27 |8821-1 PIN - KNIFE BAR 2 135 ]40016-8 MOUNT - VIBRATION 4
28 |43074 ROD - CLAMP CYLINDER 1 136 |49255-2 STAND-OFF - #10-24X 3-9/16" 2
29 |E-1152-61 STAND OFF - 3/4" 8 137 [P-303 TUBING - 1/4" AIR
30 |44025 COVER - FRONT STAND 1 138 [44194 PROX. BRKT - FALSE CLAMP PLATE 1
31 |H-505 CYLINDER - CLAMP 1 150 [E-1600-166 MOTOR - 180V DC 1
32 |44046-2 FOOT PEDAL PULL DOWN BAR 1 151 [S-1944-1 NYLON TIP SET SCREW 2
33 44226 SIDE SHIELD 2 152 ]43027-2 BRACKET - MOTOR MOUNT 1
34 H-506-4 KNIFE CYL. (S/N 265-D-181299 & BELOW) 1 153 |43028-1 COVER - BACKGAUGE 1

H-506-5 KNIFE CYL. (S/N 265-D-181300 & ABOVE) 154 [43063 PULLEY 1

35 |44220 BEVELED COVER 1 155 [7954 BELT - TIMING 1
36_|44014 BRACKET - KNIFE PROX. SWITCH 2 156 | E-1152-60 STANDOFF - 3" 2
37 |S-1781-116 |LABEL - WARNING 1 157 [E-2467 ENCODER 1
38 [47136-13 SPRING - CLAMP RETURN 2 158 [43029 PLATE - ENCODER MOUNT 1
39 |8815 WASHER - KNIFE 6 159 [10040-1 BRACKET - PRESET 1
40 | EE-3456-2 CONTROL CONSOLE -TC 1 160 [44068 REAR PILLOW BLOCK ASM. 1
41 |H-21S-375- |PIN - 3/8 X 3/4 ROLL REF. 161 [44006 BACKGAUGE CARRIER 1
42 | 4505 KNIFE BAR GIB 2 162 |43005-1 NUT - LEADSCREW 1
43 |E-2196-23 HOLE PLUG 2 163 [44017 BACKGAUGE 1

H-551-2 COUNTERBALANCE VALVE ASM. 164 [10065 PIN - BACKGAUGE 10
(SIN’S 265-D-161106 & BELOW) 165 [44054 SIDEGUIDE - REAR 2

44 |H-551-3 COUNTERBALANCE VALVE ASM. 1 166 [4165 CUT STICK 1
(SIN’S 265-D-161107 TO 265-D-171151) 167 [47630 STOP - CUT STICK 1

H-551-4 COUNTERBALANCE VALVE ASM. 168 [44121 SIDEGUIDE 2
(SIN’S 265-D-171152 & UP) 169 [E-1237-6 WIRE NUT 2

45 144111 DISK 1 170 [44067 FRONT PILLOW BLOCK ASM. 1
46 | 47504 BRACKET - KNIFE BAR KEEPER 1 171 [S-1295-3 THRUST WASHER 4
47 |43076 ACTUATOR - HYD. UP PROX 1 172 [S-1300-2 THRUST BEARING 2
49 |P-511 SILENCER/MUFFLER - 1/4 NPT 1 173 ]44003-1 LEADSCREW 1
50 | P-503-402 ELBOW FITTING - 1/4 TUBE X 1/4 NPT 1 174 [44021 GUIDEBAR - BACKGAUGE BRACKET 1
51 |44195 EYE NUT 1 175 [47264 TAPE - UHMW 3
52 |47136-15 SPRING 1 176 [EE-1688-1 P.C.B. ASSEMBLY - PRESET 1
53 |S-1885 EYE BOLT 1 177 44069 GIB - BACKGAUGE BRACKET 1
54 |44206 ROD END PIN RETAINER 3 178 [43060 STRAP 2
55 |A-10644-1 COLLAR 2 179 [43032 PRESET WAND 1
61 |40016-5 VIBRATION MOUNT 4 180 [43062 PULLEY 1
62 |49249 BACKGAUGE CONTROL ASSEMBLY 1 181 [47053 COUPLING 1
63 |44163 BACKPLATE 2 182 [H-21S-250-1000 PIN - 1/4 X 1" ROLL 1
64 H-571-2 HYD. UNIT - 380-415V 3PH 50HZ 1 183 |44001-1 TABLE 1

H-571-3 HYD. UNIT - 208-230V 3PH 60HZ 184 [E-1152-12 SPACER 2

65 |E-1719 GUARD - FOOTSWITCH 1 185 [44154 BELT 1
66 | EE-3220 FOOTSWITCH ASM 1 186 [44155 BRACKET - BELT 1
67 144189 FOOTSWITCH BRACKET 1 187 [E-1152-93 SPACER 2
68 |E-3083 SWITCH FACE - MAIN DISCONNECT 1 188 [44153 BELT CLAMP 2
69 44045 COVER - LEADSCREW 1 189 [44157 BRACKET - BELT ADJ 1
70 | E-3082 SWITCH - MAIN DISCONNECT REF 190 [44156 BELT ADJ. BLOCK 1
71 |E-2196 HOLE PLUG 1 191 [47597 PIN - PULLEY 2
72 144225 BACKGAUGE COVER- SHEETMETAL 1 192 (47588 CROWNED PULLEY 1
73 144007-1 BRACKET - ELEC. PANEL 3 193 [47601 STRAIGHT PULLEY 1
74 144221 TOP COVER 1 194 (44210 CUT STICK STOP- LH 1
75 | EE-2865-2 CABLE ASM. - JUNCTION BOX 1
76 144212 BOX ASSEMBLY - CUT BUTTONS 1 220 |EE-3470 PANEL ASM, POWER - 208/230V 1
77 144188 UHMW - REAR 2 221 |E-1214-63 CONNECTOR - 1/4 NON- ING RING 1
78 |EE-3363 ELEC EYE ASM 1 222 |E-2441-11 OVERLOAD - 13A TO 19A (60HZ) 1
79 143061-1 BRACKET - CLAMP DAMPER 1
80 144023 DAMPER CYLINDER ASM. 1

56




13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.6 Main Assembly — Parts List

44600 Sheet 6, Rev. B

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY

300 S-1781-11 LABEL - EURO SHOCK W/TEXT 4 554 H-6938-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/8 SOC SET 4

301 555 H-6938-632 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 2" SOC SET 4

302 S-1781-16 LABEL - CAUTION 4 556 H-6938-416 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1" SOC. SET 1

303 S-1781-42 LABEL - EARTH GROUND 1 557

304 S-1781-50 LABEL - CAUTION 1 558 H-6938-424 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 SOC. SET 2

305 S-1781-170 LABEL - POWER CONNECTION 1 560 H-6953-416 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1" OVL PT. SET 3

305 S-1781-235 LABEL — POWER CONNECTION 1 561 H-6938-844 SCREW - 1/2-13 X 2-3/4 SOC SET 6

315 S-1694-1 TYRAP 20 562 H-6947-608 SCREW- 3/8-16 FULL DOG SET 2

316 S-1694-2 TYRAP 4

317 S-1694-3 TYRAP 7 599 H-7321-#8 WASHER - #8 PLAIN 2
600 H-7321-#10 WASHER - #10 PLAIN 12

320 S-1193-50 RETAINING RING - 1/2 4 601 H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 PLAIN 22

321 S-1193-25 RETAINING RING - 1/4 1 602 H-7321-6 WASHER - 3/8 PLAIN 12

322 S-1193-75 RETAINING RING - 3/4 2 603 H-7321-8 WASHER - 1/2 PLAIN 4

323 S-1073-25 RETAINING RING - 1/4 EXTERNAL 4 604 H-7321-5 WASHER - 5/16 PLAIN 16

330 S-1859-1 SHIM - .005" 12 610 H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT. TOOTH 44

331 611 H-7324-#4 WASHER - #4 INT. TOOTH 8

332 S-1861 SHIM 2 612 H-7324-#6 WASHER - #6 INT. TOOTH 16
613 H-7324-#8 WASHER - #8 INT. TOOTH 4

500 H-5254-1008 SCREW -5/8 X 1" SOC SHOULDER 1 614 H-7324-12 WASHER - 3/8 INT. TOOTH 6

501 H-6894-610 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 WHIZ LOCK 4 615 H-7324-8 WASHER - 1/4 INT. TOOTH 48

502 616 H-7327-12 WASHER - 3/8 MED. LOCK 48

503 H-6909-102403 SCREW - #10 X 3/8 FLT HD 2 617 H-7327-16 WASHER - 1/2 MED. LOCK 4

504 H-6910-102403 SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8 BUT HD SOC 14 618 H-7327-10 WASHER - 5/16 MED. LOCK 16

505 H-6910-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUT HD SOC 36 619 H-7327-20 WASHER - 5/8 MED. LOCK 1

506 H-6910-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 BUT HD 2

507 H-6910-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 BUT HD SOC 28

508 H-6910-406 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 BUT HD SOC 14

509 H-6910-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 BUT HD 4

510 H-6910-83203 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/8 BUT HD SOC 2 701 H-5248-4 NUT - 1/4-28 FLEX LOCK 1

511 H-6918-83203 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/8 SOC HD CAP 2 702 H-6414-10 NUT - 3/4-10 HEX WHIZ LOCK 4
703 H-6414-6 NUT - 3/8-16 HEX WHIZ LOCK 4

517 H-6913-812 SCREW - 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 HEX HEAD 1

518 H-6913-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1" HEX HEAD 2 705

519 H-6913-816 SCREW - 1/2-13 X 2" HEX HEAD 4 706 H-6423-#6 NUT - #6-32 HEX 16

520 H-6913-506 SCREW - 5/16-18 X 3/4 HEX HEAD 8 707

521 H-6913-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX HEAD 10 708 H-6423-#4 NUT- #4-40 HEX KEP 4

522 H-6918-406 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 SOC HD CAP 4 709 H-6423-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX KEP 3

523 H-6918-410 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 SOC HD CAP 3 710 H-6423-5 NUT - 5/16-18 HEX 4

524 H-6918-508 SCREW - 5/16-18 X 1" SOC HD CAP 4

525 H-6913-504 SCREW - 5/16-18 X 1/2 HEX HEAD 4 712 H-6424-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX JAM 11

526 H-6918-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 SOC HD CAP 18 713 H-6424-6 NUT - 3/8-16 HEX JAM 6

527 H-6918-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1" SOC HD CAP 20 714 H-6424-8 NUT - 1/2-13 HEX JAM 7

528 H-6918-610 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 SOC HD CAP 11 715 H-6424-12 NUT - 3/4-10 HEX JAM 2

529 H-6918-618 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 2-1/4 SOC HD CAP 8

530 H-6918-628 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3-1/2 SOC HD CAP 4 720 H-6428-6 NUT - 3/8-24 HEX JAM 2

531 H-6918-648 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 6 SOC HD CAP 1

532 H-6918-440 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 5 SOC HD CAP 1 725 H-5247-6 NUT - 3/8-16 FLEX LOCK 1

533 H-6918-1020HH SCREW - 5/8-11 X 2-1/2 HOLE-IN-HD 1 726 H-5240-9 NUT - 1/2-20 FLEX LOCK - THIN 1

535 H-6930-102408 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUT HD NYLC 25

540 H-6920-103203 SCREW - #10-32 X 3/8 BUT HD SOC 4

541 H-6923-44012 SCREW - #4-40 X 3/4 RND HD MACH 10

542 H-6923-63232 SCREW - #6-32 X 2" RD HD MACH 12

543

544 H-6931-614 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 SQ. HD. SET 2

551 H-6938-102408 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 SOC SET

552 H-6938-408 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 SOC SET 2

553 H-6951-406 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/8 SOC SET NYL. 3

57



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.7 Main Assembly — 3 Phase 50 Hz Option

44600 Sheet 7, Rev. B

INSIDE TOP COVER

STRIP

STRIP
(ELEC. EYE JUMPERS)

.281 (9/32) DIA. THRU
“4) _u_.>0mm/ — 33—

f

SCALE: NONE

(12029

G
WIRE JUMPER POWER PANEL % -oﬁ@ﬁ.
ASM. DETAIL A=

WRE FOR 415V PRI:
WIRE FOR 220V SEC.

TO ELEC.EYE
POWER SUPPLY
21,22

POWER PANEL
EE-3470-1 (REF.)

MAIN
DISC.
SW

ITEM #15 (MODIFIED)

€000
e %3@#
;

SMALL ONE ON "H"
SIDE OF TRANSFORMER

OPEN END HOLES AS SHOWN

WIRING DETAIL
JUMPER
30" & - X2/X3

HYDR. MOTOR
T1,T2,13 & G

TRANSFORMER TERMINAL COVERS

GROUND TO SCREW ON
FRONT OF STAND

REF

TERMINAL | WIRE

NO. | NO.

] ]

T 1

5 L2 |

JUNCTION 2 |3

BOX T3 3
MAIN DISCONNECT

SWITCH
WIRING DETAIL

58



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

Main Assembly — 3 Phase 50Hz Option (cont)

INSTRUCTIONS:

1) REPLACE THE EXISTING CABLE FROM
THE JUNCTION BOX TO THE MAIN
DISCONNECT SWITCH WITH ITEM #5.

2) REPLACE THE EXISTING CABLE FROM
THE POWER PANEL TO THE MAIN
DISCONNECT SWITCH WITH ITEMS #4.

NOTE: IF YOUR MACHINE ALREADY HAS
INDIVIDUAL WIRES RUNNING FROM THE
POWER PANEL TO THE MAIN DISC.
SWITCH, REPLACE THEM WITH THE
SUPPLIED WIRES (ITEM #4) BECAUSE
THE WIRE NUMBERS AND PANEL
LOCATIONS CHANGE — SEE WIRE DETAIL.

3) REPLACE THE OVERLOAD CONTACT
WITH ITEM #3. SET TO 8.5A

4) REMOVE THE FAN CABLE FROM THE
POWER PANEL.

5) USING THE WIRE JUMPER DETAIL, CUT
WIRES TO THE LENGTHS SHOWN.
STRIP WIRE INSULATION BACK 1/4”
ON ALL WIRES. IF REQUIRED, INSTALL
WIRE CONNECTORS AS SHOWN IN THE
CHART. WIRE TAG ALL WIRES AS
SHOWN IN THE CHART.

6) DRILL (4) HOLES AT DIMENSIONS
SHOWN.

7) INSTALL THE TRANSFORMER TO THE
INSIDE OF THE MACHINE AS SHOWN.

8) REPLACE THE EXISTING TERM RAIL
WITH THE NEW SUPPLIED ONE.

9) REWIRE THE POWER PANEL AS

SHOWN IN WIRING DETAILS.

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QT
1

2 | E-1089-28 TRANSFORMER — 750VA 50Hz 1

3 | E-2441-20 CONTACTOR — OVERLOAD, 7.6A TO 10A 1

4 | E-798-B WIRE — #12GA. BLACK MTW 20" LONG 3

5 | EE—-2865-2 CABLE ASM. — POWER CORD JUMPER, 3PH REF
6 | EE-2466-3 CABLE ASM. — FAN, 230V 1

7 | E-1584-53 LABEL — TRANSFORMER, "T3” 1

8 | E-1214-49 CONNECTOR — 1/4" FULLY INS. Q.D. 2

9 | E-1214-1 CONNECTOR — #10 INS. LOCKING FORK 7

10 | E-702-R WIRE - #14 GA. RED MTW 226” TOTAL 1

11 | S—1781-170 LABEL — POWER CONNECTION PROCEDURE REF
12 | H-6910-404 SCREW — 1/4-20 X 1/2 BUT HD CAP 4

13 | H-7321-4 WASHER — 1/4 FLAT 4

14 | H-6423—4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX W/LOCKWASHER (KEP) 4

15 | E-2974 COVER — TRANSFORMER TERMINALS (MODIFIED) | 1

16 | E-3264-6 CIRCUIT BREAKER — 5A (CB10) 1

17

18 | E-2068-8 TERMINAL BLOCK — THROUGH, #10 GA. 2

19 | E-1977-10 TERMINAL RAIL — 3-1/2" 1

20 | S—1781-167 LABEL — TRANSFORMER TAP SETTINGS 1

59



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.8 Main Assembly — 3 Phase 60Hz Option

44600 Sheet 8, Rev. A

NSIDE TOP COVER

POWER PANEL

WIRING DETAIL

EXISTING FAN CABLES —
(SEE NOTE #6)

POWER PANEL
EE-3470—( ) (REF.)

HYDR. MOTOR
T1,72,73 & G

3

GROUND TO SCREW ON SWITCH
FRONT OF STAND WIRING  DETAIL
TERMINAL [ WIRE
NO. NO.
L1 L1
1 1
e L2 L2
JUNCTION E é
BOX T3 3
NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1
2 S-1781-170 LABEL - POWER CONNECTION PROCEDURE REF
3 E-2441-11 CONTACTOR - OVERLOAD, 13A TO 19A REF
4 E-798-B WIRE - #12GA BLACK MTW 20" LONG 3
5 EE-2865-3 CABLE ASM. - JUNCTION BOX POWER, 3PH 1
6 S-1694 TYRAP 2
7 EE-3068-1 CABLE ASM. - FILTER/MANIFOLD FANS 1

SET OVERLOAD
TO 16A (AUTO)

MAIN DISCONNECT

60



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.9 Main Assembly — Air Table Option

44600 Sheet 9, Rev. A

e ° ° L] L] e L] °
s & o o o o s e

ﬁ

( A
° ° ° ° ° ° °® °

8X 58—5/8" (REF.) CUT OUT FDR ARCH/BASE

N e APPLY 2ND IF LESS THAN 8" FROM EDGE
2x 23" (REF.) CUT OUT FOR CUT OUT FOR
2X 9-1/4" (REF.) ARCH /BASE LEAD SCREW
ARELERIST e / PILLOW BLOCK
1 o APPLY 4TH |-l 44
rz% — =

/] N . |4 4 o /T

[l ! T )
1 | ! v

|

I

°

/
/

]
" {

]
|
I
I
/

I
I

o \ 7 g g
/ Zij "
CUT OUT APPROX. 1" LONG "
RECTANGLE IN CENTER OF
TAPE UNDER FLANGE FITTING cUT OUT FOR
ARCH/BASE

APPLY 4TH a

2X 9-1/4" (REF.)

CUT OUT FOR ARCH/BASE
IF LESS THAN 8” FROM EDGE

16X APPROX 1-1/2" X 1-1/2"

. 2X 23" (REF.)
I —
% APF‘LY 3RD

——®

USE AS.l. #335 SILICONE
SEALER, #SU-22-125,
BETWEEN FLANGES AND
TABLE. NO SEALER
ALLOWED IN GROOVE.

USE AS.. #335 SILICONE
SEALER. #SU-22-125,
BETWEEN FLANGES AND

TABLE. NO SEALER
ALLOWED IN GROOVE.

®\
O—|

APPLY TAPE UP TO
INDICATOR MARKS

BACK VIEW

2 LAYERS EACH

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 44165 TABLE - AIR 1
2 44186 BLOWER ASSEMBLY 1
3 P-207-2 AIR JET 36
4 P-211 THREADED FLANGE FITTING - PVC 2
5 P-205-10 INSERT - 90%%176 ELBOW - 3/4 NPT X 3/4 TUBE 2
6 P-210-11 INSERT - 3/4 NPT X 3/4 TUBE 2
7 P-275 3/4" HOSE - REINFORCED PVC 48"
8 S-2015-1 TAPE - ALUMINUM 620"
9 P-463 TEE - 3/4 NPT (PVC) 1
10 H-6405-1212 NIPPLE - 3/4 NPT (STEEL) 1
11 H-6894-610 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 WHIZ LOCK 2
12 H-6910-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1" BUT HD 8
13 H-7327-12 WASHER - 3/8 MEDIUM LOCK 10
14 H-7321-6 WASHER - 3/8 PLAIN 8
15 H-6417-6 NUT - 3/8-16 HEX 2

61



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.10 Main Assembly — Air Table Option Blower (w/Fuses)

44600 Sheet 10, Rev. A

BLOWER MOTOR GABLE

A12.35,69

(FROM 44186)

& () &
} | \
o B © oa®
"@ mnio A2 PCFSY FT PCFT
H11
® ®
[Ie
U s H
e mcmmm 2 _’;, o “ 68 PCF4 HQE / o EM
Shie M1 18+60 PCF3 2 FILTER
@ C'\AWCQZ :': 6 PCr2
35Sk O @ T = ® ns ® —
) (1) ¢ fs i HI w7 ® °
5 8 g )
g@@ J
% SCHEMATIC
‘ OPTIONAL AR TABLE
e F4 21 22 F7
F9
e 2; M SB o ﬁ* Al
Q@ 22 4A B AR AR
Gl FS g 2 22 2 =1 A2 MOTOR
g i6 § 15 | FILTER |16
C2 ™ F8 22 ——
Cl—gd_F9 Ha——21—
[F[2]e]® [=[]
,SJ D [o[]
He[ 2lel® =2 NOTES:
2 D NOTE: WIRES #21 AND #22 ARE ALREADY
o } B35 e INSTALLED IF THE MACHINE HAS A CLAMP
— 35—t 33 COMPRESSOR FOR LOW PRESSURE CLAMPING.
- ; 7= (6-8) WIRES #21 AND #22 ARE SHOWN WIRED FOR
P H’ FUSE WIRING DETAIL A SINGLE PHASE MACHINE — FOR THREE
EBNE (3) PHASE — NOTE 1 PHASE MACHINES WIRES #21 AND #22 ARE
oY) ON THE OPPSITE SIDE OF THE 'F4 & F7
35 68 (c}){ug 33) FUSE HOLDERS.
1 2 (A) -
T 2) STRIP WIRE INSULATION BACK 3/8”", ALL WIRES
H CONTROLLER BOARD BOTH ENDS.
i EE-3432 3) WIRE TAG ALL WIRES AS SHOWN — BOTH ENDS.
F/F4 /\/\_\ 4) ADD (1) ITEM #2 TQ ONE END OF EACH OF
THE FOLLOWING WIRES;
I S Ci (ITEM #4)
S c2 (ITEM f;
I 35 (ITEM #5
68 (ITEM #6
22 ] [ 21
NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 E-2232-2 RELAY - AIR - 24V COIL 1
2 E-1214-65 CONNECTOR - 1/4" FULLY INS. FEMALE Q.D. 4
3 E-709-R WIRE - #18 GA. RED, 23" LONG (#21 & 22) 2
4 E-709-R WIRE - #18 GA. RED, 9" LONG (#C1 & C2) 2
5 E-709-R WIRE - #18 GA. RED, 9" LONG (#35) 1
6 E-709-R WIRE - #18 GA. RED, 18" LONG (#68) 1
7 S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF - CABLE 1
8 H-6910-83203 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/8 BUT HD SOC CAP 2
9 H-7324-#8 WASHER - #8 INT. TOOTHLOCK 2

62



NOTES:

NOTE: WIRES #21 AND #22 ARE ALREADY
INSTALLED IF THE MACHINE HAS A CLAMP
COMPRESSOR FOR LOW PRESSURE CLAMPING.

[:] [ ()
2
s

el';«/

13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

@ @ O g = ey © 1y boed 53 O
(s roveny ] @ mHio H2 PCFSg H1 PCF1
He H11
® ® ———S$—
H5
°
°
” 68 PCF4
= 69 m PCF3
W PCF2 oa
@ = bed poesd o s
H14 {7
ag
_SCHEMATIC _

OPTIONAL AIR TABLE

8

a4
b J—
b4

AR
MOTOR

Main Assembly — Air Table Option Blower (w/circuit breakers)

44600 Sheet 10 — Rev. B

z
o

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES

E-2232-2

RELAY — AR — 24V COIL

-1 (H6-8) E-1214-65

CONNECTOR — 1/4" FULLY INS. FEMALE Q.D.

E-709-R

WRE — #18 GA. RED, 23" LONG (§21 & 22)

E-709-R

WRE — #18 GA. RED, 9" LONG (fC1 & C2)

E-709-R

WIRE — #18 GA. RED, 9" LONG (#35)

35 AR
RELAY 68 Jjout 3

[0) (H6-3) E-709-R

WRE — #18 GA. RED, 18" LONG (#68)

S—-1350-16

STRAIN RELIEF — CABLE

CONTROLLER BOARD H-6910-83203

SCREW — #8-32 X 3/8 BUT HD SOC CAP

OOV |D[W|IN]|=

EE-3432 H—7324—§8

WASHER — #8 INT. TOOTHLOCK

o

63

3

(S NN B S B XN XN ) B




13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.11 Main Assembly — 460 Volt 3 Phase 60 Hz Option

44600 Sheet 11, Rev. A

4
8

281 (9/32) DIA. THRU
(4) PLACES

f

2 | POWER SUPPLY
21,22

TO ELEC.EYE

POWER PANEL

WIRING DETAIL
1-1/2X SIZE

WIRE FOR 46QV
WIRE FOR 220V

o i
TOP ‘cNg\)Eg 4 L 104
T ry
) \ HYDR. MOTOR
T1T273 & G
ERVIIN DISCONNECT
o GROUND TO SCREW ON omres
FRONT OF STAND
TRANSFORMER TERMINAL COVERS
TEM #17 (MOD\F\EDC) TERMINAL | WRE
0 L
(?E??B POWER PANEL T 1
o 3 EE-3470 (REF.) L2 L2
Rig B Lz3
P
/ ? T3 3
SMALL ONE ON "H” 0
SIDE OF TRANSFORMER JUNCTION
WIRE JUMPER BOX
OPEN END HOLES AS SHOWN NE kT
SCALE: NONE
HYDRAULIC MOTOR 1
WIRING CHART
HIGH VOLTAGE 1—.7‘2 %EM‘ e
24 =) TRANS
W\CRAEELNEO. WYROETONRA) @ 1—.——C2 = %JUMF’ER
T Ti 19”
7] 7] 1 %]EQNPSER
3 T3
o
iy R
16 & 19 fLEC.
Tw T2 T3 = = Z §EYES
CABLE HYD JUNCTION BOX e MAIN
MOTOR % DISC.
@ ©
L]
T4&T7 T6&TS
T5&T8
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1
2 E-1089-46 TRANSFORMER - 750VA 1
3 E-2441-13 CONTACTOR - OVERLOAD, 7.5ATO 11A 1
4 E-798-B WIRE - #12GA. BLACK MTW 20" LONG (1,2,3) 3
5 EE-2865-2 CABLE ASM. - POWER CORD JUMPER, 3PH REF
6 S-1781-167 LABEL - TRANSFORMER TAP SETTINGS 1
7 E-1584-53 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T3" 1
8 E-1214-49 CONNECTOR - 1/4" FULLY INS. Q.D. 2
9 E-1214-1 CONNECTOR - #10 INS. LOCKING FORK 4
10 E-702-R WIRE - #14 GA. RED MTW 67" TOTAL 1
11 E-849-R WIRE - #16 GA. RED MTW 29" TOTAL 1
12 E-709-R WIRE - #18 GA. RED MTW 41" TOTAL 1
13 S-1781-170 LABEL - POWER CONNECTION PROCEDURE REF
14 H-6910-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 BUT HD CAP 4
15 H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 FLAT 4
16 H-6423-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX W/LOCKWASHER (KEP) 4
17 E-2974 COVER - TRANSFORMER TERMINALS (MODIFIED) 1
18 E-1237-2 WIRE NUT 6
19 E-1736-2 QUENCHARC 3
20 E-1974-9 FUSE HOLDER - GLASS (1/4 X 1-1/4)(F10) 1
21 E-889-6 FUSE - 5A SLO-BLO GLASS (F10) 1
22 E-2068-9 TERMINAL BLOCK - UK5 RETURN, #10 GA. 2
23 E-1977-10 TERMINAL RAIL - 3-1/2" 1

64




13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.12 Main Assembly — Stainless Steel Table Option

44600 Sheet 12, Rev. A

I 7

N

72070 L0l e I 0V e ‘
w227 oYL I U AR ol e )
g ‘
[ [ Too )%
7 7 77 777
A
Lz °7/////°//////°7/////°///// °
L
72, Qrrzilv 778 77777 3

ix

T

A
e//////@//////e/////AoZ//////l
A,

G
VLR AR AR

/V//
7

%V/////V////AOW///AOV////A

7

/J

Y 7

f////////////////////////////

%

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 35222-1 TAPE- ADHESIVE TRANSFER, 1 X .005 89'
5 44198 FRONT TABLE 1

44205 FRONT TABLE- AIR
3 44199 REAR TABLE 1
44204 REAR TABLE- AIR
4 44200 SIDE TABLE 2
5 44202 BELT CLAMP SHIM 1
6 44201 CUT STICK SHIM 1
7 44203 BACKGAUGE SHIM 1
8 44165-1 AIR TABLE- TITAN 265, NO PAINT 1
44001-2 TABLE- TITAN 265, NO PAINT
9 44158-1 SIDE TABLE- TITAN 265, NO PAINT 2

?

65



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.13 Electrical Panel Assembly — (w/Fuses)

EE-3470, Rev. P

NOTE: 3 PIN HEADER "H16" — JUMPER
PINS 1 AND 2

6,7,8,9,10,11 4

(FCB POWER)

H © o_.IvA © = \@ o 89

COPPER GROUND
STRAP (REF. FROM
CONTROL CONSOLE)

37
36
M |
2
3
TERMINAL | WIRE
NO. NO.

T 1

T2 2

T3 3

66



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

Electrical Panel Assembly (cont.)

TRANSFORMER COLOR CODE

T1
WIRE WIRE
COLOR NO.
BLACK 27
BLACK/YELLOW 16A
BLACK/RED 16C
WHITE 35
YELLOW 34
RED 33
GREEN 44
12
WIRE WIRE
COLOR NO.
BLACK 26
BLACK /YELLOW 16B
BLACK/RED 16D
BLUE 9
BLUE /YELLOW 10
BLUE 11
RED 8
RED/YELLOW 7
RED 6

VIEW "A”

Lo[leo]ls st

-
o)
21[22l27][26!

T

118

£ (2 GA A EAEA EA MAEIEN F1 IR

EEEEEEEEEERER

64 EﬂEQE!EiEi AlBiejc]|D

/

WIRING DETAIL
STARTER /OVERLOAD

—T
IS
ul 50
87

64
" 39,50
1.2,3.41 T1,72,73
35,50
| m— —

RELAY WIRE DETAIL

[LBf=#49/BLUE (S3 WHT/WHT (S2,
k] m_.x\m_.x Ammcv \ J Tm“mmz Mfi
HElc, (34 ORG/ORG (Y2)

#48/BRN (Y3)
ORG/BLK (Y4
ORG/BLK (Y4

67



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

EE-3470 — Parts List

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 43006-2 PANEL - ELECTRICAL 1 51 E-1356-134 LABEL - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
2 EE-3432-2 P.C.B. ASSEMBLY - CONTROLLER 1 52 EE-2961-24 CABLE ASSEMBLY - FAN 1
3 E-2805-6 STARTER - CONTACTOR 1 53 EE-2961-23 CABLE ASSEMBLY - FILTER/MANIFOLD FANS 1
4 E-1429-14 WIRE DUCT - 13-1/2" LONG 1 54 E-1977-3 RAIL - TERMINAL BLOCK, 3" LONG 1
5 E-2719-14 COVER - WIRE DUCT, 13-1/2" LONG 1 55 E-2066-5 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERM. 5 POLE 1
6 E-2232-2 RELAY - CLAMP COMPRESSOR (CC) 1 56 E-1214-64 CONNECTOR -1/4" NON-INS RING 1
7 E-2730-3 FILTER - EMI, PANEL MOUNT 1 57 EE-2770-5 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1
8 EE-2770-1 PROXIMITY ASSEMBLY - HYDRUALIC UP 1 58 EE-2770-4 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - KNIFE UP 1
9 E-2742-6 TRANSFORMER - 120/208/230V PRIM., "T1" 1 59 EE-2770-2 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - CLAMP UP 1
10 E-2742-5 TRANSFORMER - 120/230V PRIM., "T2" 1 60 EE-2770-3 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - KNIFE DOWN 1
11 $-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF - CABLE 12 61 EE-3384 SWITCH ASSEMBLY - CUT BUTTON "B" (RH) 1
12 E-1977-18 RAIL - TERMINAL BLOCK, 6-1/2 LONG 1 62 EE-3385 SWITCH ASSEMBLY - CUT BUTTON "A" (LH) 1
13 E-1974-9 FUSE BLOCK - TERMINAL MOUNT, GLASS FUSE 4 63
14 E-889-5 FUSE - GLASS, 4A T "F8" & "F9" 2 64 $-1781-42 LABEL - GROUND SYMBOL, SECONDARY 2
15 E-1974-10 FUSE HOLDER - RAIL MOUNT, MIDGET 2 65 E-2507-4 FIXED BRIDGE - TERMINAL BLOCK, 4 POLE 1
16 E-2070-1 END BRACKET - TERMINAL BLOCK 4 66 H-6910-63205 SCREW - #6-32 X 5/8" BUT HD 2
17 E-2068-8 TERMINAL BLOCK - THROUGH, #10 GA. 12 67 EE-3460-1 CABLE ASM. - CAN 'PLUG', TITAN 265 1
18 E-2376-8 CONTACTOR - AUXILIARY (SIDE MOUNT) 1 68 E-1429-15 WIRE DUCT - 10-3/4" LONG 1
19 E-2507-3 FIXED BRIDGE - TERMINAL BLOCK - 3 POLE 2 69 E-2719-15 COVER - WIRE DUCT, 10-3/4" LONG 1
20 E-1584-51 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T1" 1 70 E-1143 BRIDGE RECTIFIER - PANEL MOUNT 2
21 E-1584-52 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T2" 1 71 47157-7 P.C.B. COVER - CLEAR 1
22 E-1152-56 STAND-OFF - 1/2" LONG, #6-32 THR'D 6 72 E-2330-3 FUSE - 2A SB, GLASS METRIC (PCF1 & PCF4) 2
23 E-2066-10 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERMINAL BLOCK 2 73
24 E-2066-4 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERMINAL BLOCK 1 74
25 S-1694 CABLETIE 7 75 $-1350-5 CLAMP - CORD GRIP 1
26 E-889-12 FUSE - GLASS, 1/2AT "F5" 1 76 E-1453-6 SHRINK TUBING - 1/8" DIA., 1" LONG 2
27 E-889 FUSE - GLASS, 1-1/4A T "F6" 1 77 H-6910-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 BUT HD CAP 3
28 E-1584-() LABEL - PART NUMBER/ REVISION LEVEL 1 78 H-7324-8 WASHER - 1/4" INT. TOOTHLOCK 3
29 H-6910-63203 SCREW - #6-32 X 3/8" BUT HD 6 79 E-1599-11 IC - 32 PIN PACKAGE (BLANK) 1
30 H-6423-#6 NUT - #6-32 HEX 6 80 E-2864 SEPARATOR PLATE - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
31 H-7324-#6 WASHER - #6 INT. TOOTHLOCK 14 81 EE-2770-6 PROX. ASM. - FLASE CLAMP 1
32 H-6910-83204 SCREW - #8-32 X 1/2" BUT 18 82 EE-3219 CABLE ASSEMBLY - CLAMP COMPRESSOR REF
33 H-7324-#8 WASHER - #8 INT. TOOTHLOCK 16 83 EE-3220 CABLE ASSEMBLY - FOOT SWITCH, AIR CLAMP REF
34 H-6910-102403 SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8" BUT HD 6 84 E-1152-43 STAND-OFF - 2" LONG HEX 2
35 H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT. TOOTHLOCK 4 85 $-1781-35 LABEL - CAUTION, ELECTRICAL SHOCK 1
36 E-2441-18 OVERLOAD - CONTACTOR, 13A TO 19A 1 86 EE-3363 KIT - ELECTRIC EYE SUB-ASM. 1
37 E-3082 SWITCH BODY - MAIN DISCONNECT 1 87 $-1781-197 LABEL - GROUND SYMBOL, PRIMARY 1
38 EE-2858-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - HYDRAULIC MOTOR REF 88 EE-2855-15 RIBBON CABLE ASSEMBLY - 20 PIN REF
39 EE-2768 CABLE ASSEMBLY - BACKGAGE MOTOR 1 89 E-2756-3 FILTER - FERRITE CORE 7
40 EE-2769-10 CABLE ASSEMBLY - CUT SOLENOID "A" 1 90 E-2756-6 FILTER - FERRITE CORE 2
41 EE-2534-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - ENCODER 1 91 EE-2855-16 RIBBON CABLE ASSEMBLY - 14 PIN REF
42 EE-2775-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1 92 E-2066-8 CONNECTOR - PLUG-IN PCB TERM. BLOCK 2
43 EE-2769-21 CABLE ASSEMBLY - PROP. FLOW CONTL VALVE 1 93 H-6910-83204 SCREW - #8-32X1/2 BUT HD CAP 1
44 EE-1688-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - PRESET 1 94 5-1694-2 WIRE TIE - SCREW MOUNT 1
45 EE-2769-11 CABLE ASSEMBLY - CUT SOLENOID "B" 1 95 EE-1888-24 PROGRAMMED IC CHIP - (USES E-2056-13) REF
46 EE-2769-3 CABLE ASSEMBLY - ADJUST. PRESS. SOL. 1 96 H-6993-510 WASHER - 5/16 X 1-1/4 FENDER 1
47 E-2066-3 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN TERM. 3 POLE 2 97 E-2308 FUSE - 3.2A SB MIDGET (F4 & F7) 2
48 E-2066-12 CONNECTOR - PLUG-IN PCB TERM. BLOCK 1
49 EE-3060 WIRE ASSEMBLIES - CUT LIST 1
50 E-1356-133 LABEL - TERMINAL BLOCK 1

68




13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

NOTES

69



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.14 Electrical Panel Assembly — (w/Circuit Breakers)

EE-3470-1, Rev. A

NOTE: 3 PIN HEADER "H16" — JUMPER
PINS 1 AND 2 54

6,7,8,9,10,11 \
H1 o0
(12] % wu @
168 A=y H2
16D P08 PR Eo% a4t Tl g5 %8 3spcr 1 8|8
26 EE363 \H10 20 | o2fs SRR
LR ) LK
< ] £54 wmIm H16 39
23 | SHI$+ 6166 22(21 sl
85| @26 ol 22 . S ) .
F560 H13

]

=)
cs8| © f=22

(]

=

X0ud HOIVY il
o
HOV 3l

@

COPPER GROUND
STRAP (REF. FROM
CONTROL CONSOLE)

TERMINAL | WIRE
NO. NO.
T1 1
T2 2
T3 3

70



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

Electrical Panel Assembly (cont.)

TRANSFORMER COLOR CODE

11
WIRE WIRE
COLOR NO.
BLACK 27
BLACK /YELLOW 16A
BLACK/RED 16C
WHITE 35
YELLOW 34
RED 33
GREEN 44
12
WIRE WIRE
COLOR NQ.
BLACK 26
BLACK/YELLOW 16B
BLACK/RED 16D
BLUE 9
BLUE/YELLOW 10
BLUE 11
RED 8
RED/YELLOW 7
RED 6

VIEW "A”

CBS

CB

@]

@)
oy}
[04)

W)

:

Slo|o|® @ 8
el O
wejcio]| O
O

S|S[S[S|S|S

@9

©
BE

Slalalal

Fololo[oss

S
S

/

I

@
64]40[39[35[3535[35] A [B]

WIRING DETAIL
STARTER /OVERLOAD

—T
e
50
57

64
. 39,50
1,2,3,41 172,73
35,50
—7 —

RELAY WIRE DETAIL

B EESD \ J /o Gl pao/sLuE (s
§ ORG/ORG (Y2)—FEEH

#48/BRN (Y3)
ORG/BLK Mﬁ f
ORG/BLK (Y4

71



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

Electrical Panel Assembly (cont.)

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 43006-2 PANEL - ELECTRICAL 1
2 EE-3432-2 P.C.B. ASSEMBLY - CONTROLLER 1
3 E-2805-6 STARTER - CONTACTOR 1
4 E-1429-14 WIRE DUCT - 13-1/2" LONG 1
5 E-2719-14 COVER - WIRE DUCT, 13-1/2" LONG 1
6 E-2232-2 RELAY - CLAMP COMPRESSOR (CC) 1
7 E-2730-3 FILTER - EMI, PANEL MOUNT 1
8 EE-2770-1 PROXIMITY ASSEMBLY - HYDRUALIC UP 1
9 E-2742-6 TRANSFORMER - 120/208/230V PRIM., "T1" 1
10 | E-2742-5 TRANSFORMER - 120/230V PRIM., "T2" 1
11 | S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF - CABLE 12
12 | E-1977-18 RAIL - TERMINAL BLOCK, 6-1/2 LONG 1
13 | E-3264-5 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 4A (CB4,7,8,9) 4
14 | E-3264 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 1/2A (CB5) 1
15 | E-3264-1 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 1A (CB6) 1
16 | E-2070-1 END BRACKET - TERMINAL BLOCK 4
17 | E-2068-8 TERMINAL BLOCK - THROUGH, #10 GA. 12
18 | E-2376-8 CONTACTOR - AUXILIARY (SIDE MOUNT) 1
19 | E-2507-3 FIXED BRIDGE - TERMINAL BLOCK - 3 POLE 2
20 | E-1584-51 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T1" 1
21 | E-1584-52 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T2" 1
22 | E-1152-56 STAND-OFF - 1/2" LONG, #6-32 THR'D 6
23 | E-2066-10 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERMINAL BLOCK | 2
24 | E-2066-4 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERMINAL BLOCK | 1
25 | S-1694 CABLE TIE 7
26 | S-1694-2 CABLE TIE - SCREW MOUNT 1
27 | EE-1888-24 IC CHIP - PROGRAMMED (USES E-2056-13) REF
28 | E-1584-() LABEL - PART NUMBER/ REVISION LEVEL 1
29 | H-6910-63203 SCREW - #6-32 X 3/8" BUT HD 6
30 | H-6423-#6 NUT - #6-32 HEX 6
31 | H-7324-#6 WASHER - #6 INT. TOOTHLOCK 14
32 | H-6910-83204 SCREW - #8-32 X 1/2" BUT 18
33 | H-7324-#8 WASHER - #8 INT. TOOTHLOCK 16
34 | H-6910-102403 | SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8" BUT HD 6
35 | H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT. TOOTHLOCK 4

72




13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

Electrical Panel Assembly (cont.)

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTy
36 | E-2441-18 OVERLOAD - CONTACTOR, 13ATO 19A 1
37 | E-3082 SWITCH BODY - MAIN DISCONNECT 1
38 | EE-2858-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - HYDRAULIC MOTOR REF
39 | EE-2768 CABLE ASSEMBLY - BACKGAGE MOTOR 1
40 | EE-2769-10 CABLE ASSEMBLY - CUT SOLENOID "A" 1
41 | EE-2534-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - ENCODER 1
42 | EE-2775-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1
43 | EE-2769-21 CABLE ASSEMBLY - PROP. FLOW CONTL VALVE | 1
44 | EE-1688-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - PRESET 1
45 | EE-2769-11 CABLE ASSEMBLY - CUT SOLENOID "B" 1
46 | EE-2769-3 CABLE ASSEMBLY - ADJUST. PRESS. SOL. 1
47 | E-2066-3 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN TERM. 3 POLE 2
48 | E-2066-12 CONNECTOR - PLUG-IN PCB TERM. BLOCK 1
49 | EE-3060 WIRE ASSEMBLIES - CUT LIST 1
50 | E-1356-133 LABEL - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
51 | E-1356-134 LABEL - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
52 | EE-2961-24 CABLE ASSEMBLY - FAN 1
53 | EE-2961-23 CABLE ASSEMBLY - FILTER/MANIFOLD FANS 1
54 | E-1977-3 RAIL - TERMINAL BLOCK, 3" LONG 1
55 | E-2066-5 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERM. 5 POLE 1
56 | E-1214-64 CONNECTOR -1/4" NON-INS RING 1
57 | EE-2770-5 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1
58 | EE-2770-4 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - KNIFE UP 1
59 | EE-2770-2 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - CLAMP UP 1
60 | EE-2770-3 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - KNIFE DOWN 1
61 | EE-3384 SWITCH ASSEMBLY - CUT BUTTON "B" (RH) 1
62 | EE-3385 SWITCH ASSEMBLY - CUT BUTTON "A" (LH) 1
63 | E-2066-8 CONNECTOR - PLUG-IN PCB TERM. BLOCK 2
64 | S-1781-42 LABEL - GROUND SYMBOL, SECONDARY 2
65 | E-2507-4 FIXED BRIDGE - TERMINAL BLOCK, 4 POLE 1
66 | EE-2855-16 RIBBON CABLE ASM. - 14 PIN REF
67 | EE-3460-1 CABLE ASM. - CAN 'PLUG', TITAN 265 1
68 | E-1429-15 WIRE DUCT - 10-3/4" LONG 1
69 | E-2719-15 COVER - WIRE DUCT, 10-3/4" LONG

73



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

Electrical Panel Assembly (cont.)

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTy
71 | 47157-7 P.C.B. COVER - CLEAR 1
72 | E-2330-3 FUSE - 2A SB, GLASS METRIC (PCF1& PCF4) 2
73 | E-2756-3 FILTER - FERRITE CORE 7
74 | E-2756-6 FILTER - FERRITE CORE 2
75 | S-1350-5 CLAMP - CORD GRIP 1
76 | E-1453-6 SHRINK TUBING - 1/8" DIA., 1" LONG 2
77 | H-6910-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 BUT HD CAP 3
78 | H-7324-8 WASHER - 1/4" INT. TOOTHLOCK 3
79

80 | E-2864 SEPARATOR PLATE - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
81 | EE-2770-6 PROX. ASM. - FLASE CLAMP 1
82 | EE-3219 CABLE ASSEMBLY - CLAMP COMPRESSOR POW. REF
83 | EE-3220 CABLE ASSEMBLY - FOOT SWITCH, AIR CLAMP REF
84 | E-1152-43 STAND-OFF - 2" LONG HEX

85 | $-1781-35 LABEL - CAUTION, ELECTRICAL SHOCK

86 | EE-3363 KIT - ELECTRIC EYE SUB-ASM.

87 | $-1781-197 LABEL - GROUND SYMBOL, PRIMARY

88 | EE-2855-15 RIBBON CABLE ASSEMBLY - 20 PIN REF
89 | H-6910-63205 SCREW - #6-32X5/8 BUT HD CAP 2
90 | H-6910-83204 SCREW - #8-32X1/2 BUT HD CAP 1
91 | H-6993-510 WASHER - 5/16 X 1-1/4 FENDER 1

74




13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

NOTES

75



13.15 Basic Machine Schematic — Standard Cut Buttons w/fuses

E-3473, Rev. C

13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

(83d OLdO S| 13S3¥d JI QIIJANT T # L-9LH)

yeee-3
¥ou0313a |

“31VLIS AQV3Y 3NIHOVA NI NMOHS S| JUVA3HOS ‘310N

('1NOD)
z-2ere-33
QYVO8 ¥ITIONINOD
S reH)
£ N —cin
°10d
T G-£1H)
va @—c1H)
Noggly 0/
Nid 02 VYNVZ (L—¥H)
(€=¥1H)
Ezoﬁ_m o/i iz HE
Nid ¥L
(D]
£ !

3ANIHOYN ¥0d4 39VLT10A 103¥¥00 OL
MM 3AON — NOLLOTN3S 3IOVLI0A

\I‘Ioo OLNI TIVISNI

N OVASL NI OVAS
LI'OV'8-ZH B'L'9-TH

YOSSIUANOD
dAY1a

E3

"SSUAN0D dWV1D

30

89-3
z SMW? S1
zi-gee=3

QL 1-00v€-33

agL-39L-9L
SMO0TE TYNINM3L ¥3JANT SINIHOWA ASTF/08E ¥0d

a9L-a9L-9|
SN0078 TWNINNIL ¥3dNNr SINIHOVN ADEZ ¥0d4

a91-veL-91
SHMO078 TYNINYIL 3NN SINIHOVN AJ0Z 04

SNOILONYISNT
Y0018 TYNINY3L TVI03dS

(sz-6801-3)
dN—MOCH

NOILJO AST+/08%

Resmsssssssssssssgessssssssssssssesy

76



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations
13.16 Basic Machine Schematic — Ergo Cut Buttons w/fuses

E-3473, Rev. C

(89d 01d0 S| 13S3¥d dI Q33NN T % L-9LH)

yee0-3
£-ZH A+ OLpe-33 ¥0L53130

y-zH A~ Stpmdd

Quv08 UTTIONINGO
o—zH o
I~ ¥ 1no
z-zH ™ S—LH
1=2H e

£=LH

“3UVIS AQV3Y 3NIHOVN NI NMOHS S| OLLVW3HOS 310N [
7] 3 L NI
(1N0D) 4o 4 (g-cH)

Z-zeve-33 o % W
Q¥Y08 NITIOUINOD

‘10d

3ANIHOVA 304 39VLI0A LOFWN0D 0L
MM 3AON — NOLLOFN3S 3OVLI0A

\Iioo OINI TIVISNI

14 oLl Novast  Nows
LI'OL'6=ZH B'L'9-ZH

£ 82
HOLMS1004
B YOSSIYN0D
'SSIUdNOD dNV1D prvary

E3

NSV T10SNCO m
uDiows 00 v 804 e
L |-00y£-33 W et Yl
a9L—-291-91
SH0078 TWNINYIL ¥3dANF SINIHOY ASTF/OBT ¥04

Q9L-391-91
SHO078 TYNINMEL ¥3dNNF SINIHOVN ADEZ ¥04

a9L-v81-9|
SX0079 TYNINMAL ¥3dNNM SINIHIYN ASOZ ¥od HOLON
SNOTLOMEISNT v
11719

Y0078 WNINY3L VID3dS W w P ew i

H) (9r—-6801-3)
dN—XO0H

NOILdO ZH09 AO08¥%

R

(8z-6801-3)
dN—)O0CH

NOTIdO AST¥/08%

77




13.17 Basic Machine Schematic — Standard Cut Buttons w/circuit

breakers
E-3473-1, Rev. A

13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

(80d 0LdO SI 1353id 4 QIUIANNG T B L-9LH)

yee-3
¥0103130
8gee-3
(n03d)
JINN_TJONINOO
OMLOITI OLOHd
) WD
“AIVIS AGVEN INHOVA NI NMOHS S DUVNIHOS 3LON
w0/ @[5 B
(1N0D) by 8|
2-26¥6-3 6/5%0 @)
Quv0g ¥ITIONINOD /e e e
v | (s R
] N |o—0
043 i Camme
b (z-1H) — 3|
BUNSSRId & B
Nos&R! o/1 UL
Nd 02 oz (1) f—> e
et € g SV |
ﬁ_zzmnw_m o/l @ik s ]
oy
£ ]
INHOVN ¥04 3OVIIOA LOIMN0O OL
UM IAON — NOLLDITIS 3OVIIOA
\l.:oo OLNI TVISNI
1z ol oy
[ ] 3 . s
HOLWS100] a0
SSINGD dnvi  HOSSIdN0D e
u} = al
w S ——
NSV TI0SNGD S A ——
] e Z i\
g | |
z8 (=)
(sS3udNCO % L0 L1
091-091-91 e v = = _|a«»%a.| “_
S%0078 WNINY3L ¥3JANT SINIHOVA ATTF70BT ¥4 .@ 2] _ |
agL-091-94 @ ] I
SHO0T8 WNIWUAL ¥3dWNT SINIHOVH ADTT 404 K
T8V HIv TWOLLIO A (ov—6801-3)
g91-voL-91 | _
SH00T8 WNINNZL M3JNNP SINHOVA ATDZ 804 JOLON ] - | | dN—XO0H
uv v 0 M [73 I
SNOIIONIISNI
(e _
X3078 YNINY3IL VI03dS 12 N

3

T
YOLOW
@ u. f%l_
W

N
N
o N

L
%
S99

:ls
58"
i
58 F
24
ﬁ

78



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.18 Basic Machine Schematic — Ergo Cut Buttons (circuit

breakers)
E-3473-1, Rev. A

(80d 0LdO SI 13S3nd JI QNN T % L—9LH)

ye0e-3
£-TH AGH i ¥0103130
¥=2H AS- 2-Zeye—33 _ .
) o S-2H
; B z-zH
p— V=TH
e
"AIVIS AQY3Y INIHOVA NI NMOHS SI OLLYAIHOS (3LON (04-5H)
3% oL ok NI
(1N03)
W10
z-zeve-33 - LD gl
QWv0a ¥ITIONINOD ;
" o et N el
ol S Pt TN
(8-5H)
s (e SN
NOBER 0/1 sl
Nid 0¢ AT (1-1H) =
y z.tm?:xv - e |
Nogan o/1 gl T
ﬁ_’z vi i N
(z-2H)
0
NG,
INHOVA ¥04 3OVITOA LOIWNO0D OL
M IAON — NOLLOFTIS FOVLTOA
\l.:oo OINI TVISNI
1Z)
 —  — |
= ESDISNVEL

fim]

09L-081L-91L
SHO0TE TYNINY3L ¥3dNNP SINIHOVA ASTF708E ¥04

qg1-091-9}

H,
i
g
A
g

W 2
' s r /om z
£ (a¥y-6801-3)

4078 WNINGEL ¥3dANP ROTZ 04
FIavL 3V IVNOILHO o dN—YOOoH
891-v91-91 _
SHO0T8 TYNINAEL ¥3dWNP SINIHOV ABDZ 04 olon - f_ - = = - o NOILJO ZHO9 AOBY
SNOILONIISNI AW [ :

X00789 TVYNIWY3L TVIO3dS I fo
HOLOW = fMM/l_, ¢ w H qi s v ﬁ
aH T fMJu_,A 3 1, (sz-su01-3)
e “ " dN—O0H

W N boon NOILdC ASLY/08%

|
1
av

79




13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.19 Electrical Sequence of Operation

NOTE: Please see the section on Hydraulic Sequence of Operation for more details.

Electrical Sequence of Operation

Electrical Schematic References:
Section 13.15 page 76

A. Turn Main Disconnect switch to “on” position.

If fuses F4 and F7 or CB4 and CB7 are conductive,
power is brought to the main control board. The line
lights will illuminate. Power is also brought to the
circuit board. Fuse PCF1 and PCF3 are located on the
main control board in the power panel. If fuse PCF3 is
conductive, power will be supplied to the logic on the
board. If the logic is functioning, the operator’s console
display will function. If fuse PCF1 and PCF5 are
conductive, power will be supplied for backgauge
movement.

B. Press PRESET on the screen to direct the
backgauge forward through the presetter.

To coordinate the console display with the actual
backgauge position, the backgauge must be brought
forward through the presetter. When the backgauge
position reaches approximately 3.75 inches, the
presetter, located beneath the table, is actuated. The
display will then count up and down from this point as
signals are received from the incremental encoder. For
general backgauge information see C below.

C. Backgauge control via front hand knob.

The backgauge control knob on the front of the table is
used to manually control the backgauge position. The
speed of the backgauge motor will depend upon how
far the knob is turned.

D. Make a cut by pressing the cut buttons.

When the CUT buttons are pressed, the hydraulic
motor relay (PUMP RELAY) will energize, and power
will be brought to the hydraulic motor. The KNIFE
LATCH solenoid will energize and the knife latch will
pull in. CUT solenoid A, B, and unload valve will
energize, and the machine will make a cut. When the
knife reaches the down position, the KNIFE DOWN
prox (IN 9) will open, which after a slight time delay,
causes the logic to de-energize the CUT solenoids,
bringing the knife and clamp to the up position. When
the clamp reaches the up position, the HYD UP prox.
(IN 3) will close, which causes the logic to de-energize
the unload valve. The hydraulic motor will stop after a
preset idle time.

80




13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

NOTES

81



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.20 Hydraulic Power Unit Assembly

H-571-(), Rev. C (S/N 161106 and below)

S

2o
Ui

f

PART NO.| VOLTAGE OPTION A (MOTOR) B (PumpP)
H-571-2 380—-415 V. 3PH. 50 HZ. E—16800-183 H-387-1
H-571-3 208-230V. 3PH. B0 HZ. E—-1600-181 H-387
6 10 10

]
O
o)

L

Ay

VIEW "A”

FULL SCALE

27

MOTOR WIRING DETAIL
(230V 3PH WIRING SHOWN)

MOTOR WIRES

82




13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

H-571-() Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 EE-2858-1 CABLE ASM. - HYD. MOTOR 1
2 H-6405-1640 | NIPPLE - 1" X 5" PIPE 1
3 H-248-2 ELBOW - 1" X 90%%D STREET 1
4 13947 GASKET - TANK COVER 1
5 H-238-4 STRAINER - OIL 1
6 H-562-1 MANIFOLD ASM. 1
7 13946 GASKET - MOTOR 1
8 H-281-2 SIGHT GAGE REF
9 H-242-77 HOSE 1
10 H-242-76 HOSE - 28" 2
11 E-894-1 CORD CLAMP 1
12 E-1237-2 WIRE NUT 4
13 H-441 BULKHEAD UNION FITTING 3/4T.TO 3/4T. 1
14 H-226-2 HEAD - FILTER, 'O'-RING PORTED 1
15 H-227-1 FILTER 1
16 H-287-2 BREATHER 1
17 44104 TANK 1
18 E-1736-2 QUENCH ARC (3PH 60HZ ONLY) 3

E-1736-2 QUENCH ARC (1PH ONLY) 1
19 H-230-4 ELBOW -90° "0" RING TO TUBE REF
20 H-338 DIFFUSER 1
21 H-242-73 HOSE - 32" CU, CD, & KU 3
22
23 H-242-75 HOSE - 23-3/4" KD 1
24 44105-1 COVER ASSEMBLY 1
25 H-6405-1232 | NIPPLE - 3/4" X 4" PIPE 1
26 H-248-1 ELBOW - 3/4" X 90° STREET 1
27 H-434-1 ADAPTER - STRAIGHT MALE, '0'-RING TO '0O'-RING 1
28 S-1694-5 TYRAP -ID 4
29 H-230-12 ELBOW -90° 3/4 T.X 1-1/16 '0' RING 1
30 S-1106 LABEL - DIRECTIONAL ARROW 1
39 H-6918-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 SOC HD. CAP 2
40 H-6913-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1" HEX HD. CAP 2
41 H-6918-808 SCREW - 1/2-13 X 1" SOC. HD. CAP 4
42 H-6913-508 SCREW - 5/16-18 X 1" HEX HD CAP 6
43
44
45 H-7327-12 WASHER - 3/8 MED. LOCK 2
46 H-7327-16 WASHER - 1/2 MED. LOCK 4
47 H-7321-5 WASHER - 5/16 PLAIN 6

83



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.21 Hydraulic Power Unit Assembly

H-571-( ), Rev. E (S/N 161107 and up)

27,
®
O.[ VOLTAGE OPTION A(MOTOR) | B (PUMP)

380-415 V. 3PH. 50 HZ. E—1600-183 | H—387-1
208-230V. 3PH. 60 HZ. E—1600-181 H-387

MOTOR WIRING DETAIL
(230V 3PH WIRING SHOWN)

MOTOR WIRES

84



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

H-571-() Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 EE-2858-1 CABLE ASM. - HYD. MOTOR 1
2 H-6405-1640 | NIPPLE - 1" X 5" PIPE 1
3 H-248-2 ELBOW - 1" X 90%%D STREET 1
4 13947 GASKET - TANK COVER 1
5 H-238-4 STRAINER - OIL 1
6 H-562-1 MANIFOLD ASM. 1
7 13946 GASKET - MOTOR 1
8 H-281-2 SIGHT GAGE REF
9 H-242-77 HOSE 1
10 H-242-76 HOSE - 28" 2
11 E-894-1 CORD CLAMP 1
12 E-1237-2 WIRE NUT 4
13 H-441 BULKHEAD UNION FITTING 3/4T.TO 3/4T. 1
14 H-226-2 HEAD - FILTER, 'O'-RING PORTED 1
15 H-227-1 FILTER 1
16 H-287-2 BREATHER 1
17 44104 TANK 1
18 E-1736-2 QUENCH ARC (3PH 60HZ ONLY) 3

E-1736-2 QUENCH ARC (1PH ONLY) 1
19 H-230-4 ELBOW -90° "0" RING TO TUBE REF
20 H-338 DIFFUSER 1
21 H-242-73 HOSE - 32" CU 1
22 H-242-86 HOSE —33” KU & CD 2
23 H-242-94 HOSE - 32" W/LONG 90 DEGREE - KD 1
24 44105-1 COVER ASSEMBLY 1
25 H-6405-1232 | NIPPLE - 3/4" X 4" PIPE 1
26 H-248-1 ELBOW - 3/4" X 90° STREET 1
27 H-434-1 ADAPTER - STRAIGHT MALE, '0'-RING TO '0O'-RING 1
28 S-1694-5 TYRAP -ID 4
29 H-230-12 ELBOW -90° 3/4 T.X 1-1/16 '0' RING 1
30 S-1106 LABEL - DIRECTIONAL ARROW 1
39 H-6918-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 SOC HD. CAP 2
40 H-6913-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1" HEX HD. CAP 2
41 H-6918-808 SCREW - 1/2-13 X 1" SOC. HD. CAP 4
42 H-6913-508 SCREW - 5/16-18 X 1" HEX HD CAP 6
43
44
45 H-7327-12 WASHER - 3/8 MED. LOCK 2
46 H-7327-16 WASHER - 1/2 MED. LOCK 4
47 H-7321-5 WASHER - 5/16 PLAIN 6

85



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.22 Hydraulic Manifold Assembly

H-562-1, Rev. C

SET AT 1,000 Pl

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 8P-629-3 GAUGE 2
2 H-203-26 RELIEF VALVE 1
3 H-203-43 RELIEF VALVE 1
4 H-230 ELBOW- ORING TO TUBE 1
5 H-230-3 ELBOW- ORING TO TUBE 1
6 H-230-4 ELBOW- ORING TO TUBE 2
7 H-230-8 ELBOW- ORING TO TUBE 1
8 H-231-2 ELBOW- PIPE (EXT) TO TUBE 1
9 H-236-10 ADAPTER - '0' RING TO TUBE 1
10 H-236-5 ADAPTER - '0' RING TO TUBE 1
11 H-242-85 HYDRAULIC HOSE - 13" 1
12 H-253-2 ADAPTER - PIPE (INT) TO TUBE FLANGE 1
13 H-272-3 ELBOW- 45 DEG O-RING TO TUBE 3
14 H-298-3 VALVE BODY 1
15 H-425-3 TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
16 H-468-3 MANIFOLD 1
17 H-518 TUBE 1
18 H-553 TEE - SWIVEL RUN - TUBE 1
19 H-553-1 TEE - SWIVEL RUN - TUBE 1
20 H-557 DIRECTIONAL CONTROL VALVE 2
21 H-570 SWIVEL TO TUBE REDUCER 1
22 H-572 ELBOW - SWIVEL TUBE 1
23 H-6918-414 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 8
24 H-7329-4 WASHER - 1/4 HIGH COLLAR LOCK 8

86




13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.23 Hydraulic Manifold

H-468-3, Rev. C

(<) "CL DN”

‘8w
T e
-®

p>
@
@ G1

‘@
@

REPAIR NOTES:

"0" RING REPLACEME
NUMBER H—504—5SK

PLUG REPLACEMENT
NUMBER H—-504-PK

‘0’ RING REPLACEMENT KIT FOR PLUGS

NT KIT — PART

KIT— PART

PART NUMBER H—-504—-PSK

TIGHTEN PLUGS TO TORQUES SPECIFIED

IN PARTS LIST

O
ONg O
@7

CLAMP PRESSURE REDUCER

CLAMP—UP SEQUENCE

VALVE LOCATION

MAIN RELIEF
=]
@ ° .
C | | @ e) |
@ NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY

‘ 1 H-427-4 PLUG - SAE 2
2 H-427 PLUG - SAE 1
3
4 H-203-41 PRES. RED. VALVE- ELECTRICAL (TC) 1
5 N/P NAMEPLATE 1
6 | E-1069-26 | COIL (24 VAC) 1
7 H-427-5 SAE PLUG (220 IN-LB TORQUE) 8
8 H-427-2 SAE PLUG (180 IN-LB TORQUE) SAE PLUG 9
9 H-427 SAE PLUG (35 IN-LB TORQUE) SAE PLUG 4
10 H-563 PROPORTIONAL FLOW VALVE 1
11 N/P VALVE MANIFOLD 1
12 H-427-3 SAE PLUG (550 IN-LB TORQUE) 2
13 H-203-26 RELIEF VALVE 1
14 H-203-38 CHECK VALVE - 10 PSI 1
15 H-203-43 RELIEF VALVE 1

87



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.24 Hydraulic Schematic

H-468-3, Rev. C

"Gq”

DN

o J KNIFE
¢ ¢ DOWN
SEQUENCE
CLAMP o ) ) ) Q N o N KNIFE
CYLINDER G2 CL DN CL|UP KN| UP KN| DN CYLINDER
400-1400 ¢
PSI ==
REDUCED A\ _}--J ¢
CLAMP : @
PRESSURE! | Tl [P SEE NOTE 4 T| |p SEE NOTE 4
1 L I I
S L i iva
Bl [A ) B|] |A
S g
400-600 PSIF———7 —_— @ @
CLAMP ] i
o, L] ® i ] o] © X
B 1800 PSI | |
MAIN RELIEF
oo

»T.] ”

88



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.25 Hydraulic Sequence of Operation

NOTE: Please see the section on electrical sequence of operation for more details.

Hydraulic Sequence of Operation

Hydraulic Schematic References:
Section 13.24 page 89

A. Dump solenoid de-energized (open) while
outside cut cycle. (Motor and pump run
continuously.)

The hydraulic motor drives the pump
continuously. When the cut cycle is initiated,
the dump solenoid energizes (closes), and the
knife latch is retracted.

B. Energize two CUT solenoids. (Knife and
Clamp are sent down.)

When the CUT solenoids are energized, oil will
flow freely to the knife down (KD) cylinder port
and through the pressure reducing valve to the
clamp down cylinder port (CD). Both CUT
solenoids must energize to continue the
sequence. Since oil is restricted by the knife
sequence valve and blocked by a check valve,
the knife will stay up, and the clamp will start
down. When the clamp stops downward
motion, the system pressure will rise. Pressure
in the clamp down line will level off to the
setting of the pressure reducing valve. The
system pressure will continue to rise until the
knife sequence pressure valve opens allowing
the knife to come down. The knife will continue
down until the cylinder reaches the extreme of
its travel. System pressure will increase until
the main system relief valve trips. At this time,
the electronics will sense that the knife is down,
and de-energize the CUT solenoids.

C. De-energize two CUT solenoids. (Knife and
Clamp are sent up.)

With the CUT solenoids de-energized, oil flow
is directed to the knife up cylinder port (KU)
and the clamp up cylinder port (CU). Since the
clamp down port (CD) is blocked by a check
valve and the clamp up sequence valve the
clamp will stay down while the knife goes up.
When the knife reaches the up extreme,
system pressure builds until the clamp up
sequence valve opens and allows the clamp to
move up. System pressure will increase until
the main system relief valve trips. At this time,
the electronics will sense that the knife and
clamp are up and de-energize the dump
solenoid sending oil flow back to the tank. The
knife latch is engaged.

89



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.26 Counterbalance Valve Assembly

H-551-4, Rev. A

f CYLINDER PORT

LONG LEG 3
K SHORT LEG

] CYLINDER PORT

%

o

ogl

NO. | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 | 56167 VALVE BODY 1
2 | H-518-4 TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
3 [ H-435-3 TEE - (#8) TUBE/(#6) 'O'-RING/(#8) TUBE 1
4 | H-236-11 STR. FITTING (#4) 'O' RING TO (#8) TUBE 1
5 | H-552 ELBOW - #6 'O' RING TO #6 '0' RING 1
6 | H-203-40 VALVE - COUNTER BALANCE 1
7 | H-230-6 ELBOW - 9/16-18 '0' RING TO 3/4-16 TUBE | 1

90



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

NOTES:

91



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.27 Electric Eyes Assembly

EE-3363 Sheet 1, Rev. B

wl L6l

‘ o Y : ] ]
YUBMBBY
RELAY WIRE DETAIL
WIRE TAG AS FOLLOWS; o OF 22 S ue
FOR TPH MACHINE, WIRE 212y & i 8
TAG AS #23 o3 o e 32
FOR 3PH MACHINE, WIRE T CONTROL RELAY (E-3336) REF.
TAG AS #21 wlwwlwl (INCLUDED WITH ITEM #2)
AR TG 15 rouL o i — pao/aLe (59 wir/wT (52)
TAG AS #24 #48/BRN (Y3)= = BLK/BLK (S4) #48/BRN (Y1)= ;#4?/E)LUE
FOR 3PH MACHINE, WIRE Seao St
TAG AS #22 8@8?5& gi’g lglllide4 (34) ORG/ORC (Y2)= 67 (13)
67A (14) 66A (24) 70 (33 56 (23)
® S} | 64 —67
66686600 800 87A— ——66A 70— L__ 66
LT eves
INPUT,s OUTPUT M N V%T: 9
F e §§
N S
S REF D§
(¢ é
(REF ONLY)
WIRES FROM ELECTRIC EYE CABLES WRE | WIRE| cuT WIRE WHERE
(SHOWN FOR REF_ONLY) NO. CA. |LENGTH TERMINATION USED
WIRE_NO- WHERE USED 21 or 23| 18 | 26" STRIP_BOTH ENDS POWER SUPPLY TERM. "N’ TO 'F4’ FUSE HOLDER (PPNL)
BLACK EYE CONTROLLER — S4 (BOTH) 22 or 24| 18 | 26" STRIP_BOTH ENDS POWER SUPPLY TERM. "L” TO 'F7' FUSE HOLDER (PPNL)
WHITE EYE CONTROLLER — S2 (BOTH) 49 20 | 24" STRIP_BOTH _ENDS FROM_POWER SUPPLY —V TO EYE CONTROLLER S1
BROWN EYE CONTROLLER — Y1(+) 49 20 | 6" STRIP_BOTH ENDS FROM POWER SUPPLY —V TO EYE CONTROLLER S3
EYE CONTROLLER — Y3(+) 48 20 | 23" STRIP_BOTH ENDS FROM POWER SUPPLY +V TO EYE CONTROLLER Y1
ORANGE EYE CONTROLLER — Y2 (BOTH) 48 20 6" STRIP_BOTH ENDS FROM POWER SUPPLY +V TO EYE CONTROLLER Y3
ORG/BLK EYE CONTROLLER — Y4 (BOTH) 66 — — — EYE CONTROLLER TERM. #23 — FROM CUT SW. (REF)
VIOLET | NOT USED (WIRE NUT TOGETHER) 66A 18 | 25" |STRIP ONE END/1/4" Q.D. OTHER END EYE CONTROLLER TERM. #24 — HANG LOOSE
BLUE EYE CONTROLLER — S1(-) 67 - - - EYE _CONTROLLER TERM. #13— FROM CUT SW. (REF)
EYE CONTROLLER - S3(-) 67A 18 | 21" [STRIP ONE END/1/4" Q.D. OTHER END EYE CONTROLLER TERM. #14 — HANG LOOSE
GRN/YEL | MACHINE GND (ATTACH TO BRACKET 70 20 | 18" STRIP_BOTH_ENDS EYE CONTROLLER TERM. #33 — HANG LOOSE
MOUNTING SCREW) (1) E-1214-49 64 20 18" STRIP_BOTH ENDS EYE CONTROLLER TERM. #34 — HANG LOOSE
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 43100-1 BRACKET - CONTROLLER MOUNT 1
2 E-3370 LIGHT CURTAIN - 16" W/CONTROL RELAY 1
3 E-2810 POWER SUPPLY - 24V OUTPUT 1
4 E-1163-10 WIRE - #20GA. BLACK HOOK-UP 95" TOTAL 1
5 E-709-R WIRE - #18GA. RED MTW 98" TOTAL 1
6 E-1977-23 RAIL - TERMINAL, 5" LONG 1
7 H-6910-102404 SCREW - #10-24 x 1/2" BUT HD 12
8 H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT. TOTHLOCK 2
9 E-2070-1 END BRACKET - TERMINAL BLOCK 2
10 E-1214-65 CONNECTOR - 1/4" FULLY INS. Q.D. 2
11 E-2756-3 FILTER - FERRITE CORE 2
12 S-1694 TY-RAP 2
13 44173 HOUSING - ELEC EYE, RH 1
14 44172 HOUSING - ELEC EYE, LH 1
15 44174-1 ELEC EYE COVER 2
16 44176 SHIELD - EXTENSION TABLE 1
17 H-6910-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 BUT HEAD 2
18 H-7324-8 WASHER - 1/4 INT TOOTH 2
19 H-6423-#10 NUT - #10-24 HEX KEP 4
20 H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 PLAIN 2

92



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

EE-3363 Sheet 2

END CAP BRACKET
DETAIL

T ANGLE BRACKET
W/3 SLOTS

=—END BRACKET
=

T~ CLAMF BRACKET
SUPPLIED

1/4” LONG

SCREWS \
SUPPLIED SCREWS

3/8" LONG
(2) EA. BRACKET SET

EA.
BRACKET

SUPPLIED — 2 SETS EACH EYE

7—-SEG

BEAM
INDI

. DIAGNOSTIC STATUS INDICATOR
DISPLAY (RED/GREEN)
7—SEG. DIAGNOSTIC STATUS INDICATOR
STATUS RESET INDICATOR DISPLAY (RED/GREEN)
CATORS —l |7 (YELLOW) —

Tttt |

oi ]

i

2X SCALE

ol e[|
g0 o—— L
el OO ‘ e
RECEIVER EMITTER
LEFT SIDE RIGHT SIDE

2X SCALE

—

Al

= 1
(20) LEFT SIDE
(2)
)

5" ON ALL OTHERS

8" ON GRN/YEL WIRE _|

XSGHT SIDE
60"

——»‘ o e

=

MOUNTING SCREWS /

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 43100-1 BRACKET - CONTROLLER MOUNT 1
2 E-3370 LIGHT CURTAIN - 16" W/CONTROL RELAY 1
3 E-2810 POWER SUPPLY - 24V OUTPUT 1
4 E-1163-10 WIRE - #20GA. BLACK HOOK-UP 95" TOTAL 1
5 E-709-R WIRE - #18GA. RED MTW 98" TOTAL 1
6 E-1977-23 RAIL - TERMINAL, 5" LONG 1
7 H-6910-102404 SCREW - #10-24 x 1/2" BUT HD 12
8 H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT. TOTHLOCK 2
9 E-2070-1 END BRACKET - TERMINAL BLOCK 2
10 E-1214-65 CONNECTOR - 1/4" FULLY INS. Q.D. 2
11 E-2756-3 FILTER - FERRITE CORE 2
12 S-1694 TY-RAP 2
13 44173 HOUSING - ELEC EYE, RH 1
14 44172 HOUSING - ELEC EYE, LH 1
15 44174-1 ELEC EYE COVER 2
16 44176 SHIELD - EXTENSION TABLE 1
17 H-6910-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 BUT HEAD 2
18 H-7324-8 WASHER - 1/4 INT TOOTH 2
19 H-6423-#10 NUT - #10-24 HEX KEP 4
20 H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 PLAIN 2

93



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.28 Cut Button Assembly — Right Hand (Standard)

EE-3384, Rev. C

CONTACTS
(SIDE VIEW)
REF.

e
‘mmmunmmnuunumunuumumununmmumw
L ]
]
— INSTALL IN CUT BUTTON PANEL
(44212 ref)
CABLE CHART — #2
RIGHT HAND SWITCH
64 | GREEN 3B 27" H4—1
53 | WHITE 3A 317 H5-5
67 | BLACK 2B 26" PECU #34
43 |ORANGE 2A 327 H6—5
41 BLUE 1B 327 H6—1
40 RED TA 35" B RT
WIRE SWITCH WIRE WIRE
No. | COLOR LeRINAL| LENGTH | LOCATION
NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 E-3127-4 PUSHBUTTON SWITCH - MUSHROOM, 3 N.O. 1
2 E-2078 CABLE - #18GA. 6 COND. 92" LONG 1

94



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.29 Cut Button Assembly — Left Hand (Standard)

EE-3385, Rev.C

CONTACTS
(SIDE VIEW)

54— 64
66— L 42
4071 39

\\NSTALL IN CUT BUTTON PANEL

(44212 ref)
CABLE CHART
LEFT HAND SWITCH
64 | GREEN 3B 21 H4—1
54 | WHITE 3A 21" H5—1
66 | BLACK 2B 35" | PECU #23
42 |ORANGE| 2A 21" H6—2
39 | BLUE 1B 18" TB LT
40 | RED 1A 18" TB LT
WIRE SWITCH | WIRE WIRE
NO. | COLOR rERMINAL| LENGTH | LOCATION
NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1| E31274 PUSHBUTTON SWITCH - MUSHROOM, 3 N.O. 1
2 | E2078 CABLE - #18GA. 6 COND. 92" LONG 1

95



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.30 Cut Button Assembly — ErgoTouch Option

K-3367 sh’t 1, Rev. D

NEW CONTROLLER POWER SUPPLY

(TEM #1)
END BLOCK EXISTING ELECTRIC
ITEM #5 EYE CONTROLLER
3 4948

& CO

0D

(LINE LITE & 24V CONTROL)

g Je

LEFT
AGLE ° @ @
CABLE

53 (H5-5)
2 ey
43 (H6-5)
HB
) H7 fesed

/oc._. BUTTON CABLE (REMOVE)

CUT BUTTON CABLE (REMOVE)

TOYCH SWITCH
(LH SIDE)

WIRING DIAGRAM FOR TITAN MODEL CUTTERS

PROGRAMMED EPROM I\

(only on NON-TC
style machines)

(SEE ITEM #6)

TOUCH SWITCH

ELECTRIC EYE
CONTROL UNIT
(REF)

(RH SIDE) LT o
@Y &y Ee 2
23 o o %S
O3 o 0
48,55,64 — 65.48,64
A3 HEM_H_”_ 67,66,39,5 41,42,435°
RIGHT
TOUCH SW.
5L
SIDE VIEW OF NEW TOUCH—SWITCH
SEE WIRING DETAIL ABOVE CONTROLLER

FOR WIRE LOCATIONS

THIS_VIEW IS ROTATED
FOR CLARITY ONLY

90"

96



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

Cut Button Assembly — Ergo Touch Option (Cont.)

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS:

1) On the rear of the machine — Locate the electric eye controller and power
supply that is mounted, hanging off the power panel. Remove the existing
power supply from the rail — remove the exisiting terminal rail and install
the longer supplied rail in it's place. Re—install the power supply and snap
the new touch—switch controller (the end that has 'S1,52 and Y1 is up)
onto the rail and lock it in place using the terminal end block (item #5)

2) Follow the details to the left and below to run the wires from the new
controller assembly to their proper locations.

3) Follow sheet 2 to mount the new Touch Switch box. Use the screws
that previousely mounted the cut switches to mount your new box.

4) There are two cables with plugs hanging off of the new Touch Switch
controller. Each cable is marked for the left and right switches. Run
these cables down the side of the power panel and drop down each side
of the machine. See sheet 2 for routing directions to the Touch Switch
box. Use the supplied tyraps to secure the cables to the power panel
and away from all moving parts.

5) Mount the new switches into the two side holes (tighten the nuts 1/4
turn pass finger tight)

6) Plug the cables into the new Touch Switches.
7) If this machine is a NON=TC machine — the software will need to be

changed — replace the existing programmed Eprom with the supplied
programmed Eprom (item #6).

WIRE TOUCH—SWITCH FINAL

NO. CONTROLLER DESTINATION

39 TERMINAL #14 | TERMINAL BLOCKS

41 TERMINAL #13 | PCB H6—1

42 TERMINAL #23 | PCB H6—2

43 TERMINAL #33 | PCB H6-5

48 TERMINAL #S2 | POWER SUPPLY

48 TERMINAL #S4 | POWER SUPPLY

53 TERMINAL #Y2 | PCB H5-5

54 TERMINAL #Y4 | PCB H5—1

55 TERMINAL #S3 | —

64 TERMINAL #Y1 | PCB H4—1

64 TERMINAL #Y3 | PCB H4-—1

65 TERMINAL #S1 | —

66 TERMINAL #24 | EYE CONTROLLER TERMINAL #23
67 TERMINAL #34 | EYE CONTROLLER TERMINAL #13

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 | EE-3350—-1 CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY — TOUCH SWITCH

2 |E—-3347 TOUCH SWITCH 2
3 |E—1977-19 RAIL — TERMINAL, 5—1/2" LONG 1
4 |S—1694-2 TYRAP — WIRE 12
5 |E—-2070-1 END BLOCK — TERMINAL 1
6 [EE-1766—109 IC—PROGRAMMED EPROM (TITAN 265) 1
7 |42065 BRACKET — TOUCH—SWITCH, R.H. 1
8 (42066 BRACKET — TOUCH—SWITCH, L.H. 1
9 (E—-2196-17 HOLE PLUG — 1-—1/4" DIA. 2
10 |K—=3367 INSTRUCTIONS — DRAWINGS ONLY — BOTH SHTS| 1

97



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

FOR EACH BRACKET — DRILL AND TAP (4) #10-24 THR'D

TOP COVER SCREWS
HOLES IN THE BOTTOM OF THE TABLE — TAKE —n 1.50
CARE NOT TO DRILL ALL THE WAY THRU THE TABLE.
_ I )
2.50

Drop cable from the power panel down the inside
of the machine and secure to the bottam of the
table using the supplied tyraps — as shown.

N

BN -
o L

The new Touch—Switches can be mounted in either the set of holes

the side of the bracket or th b ted in the set of -
R S e o T B ety e i g 10 e s e T R i D2 0
hes that are the most comfortable for the operator. z&q..ww -m% of K_M__n_m %u a..:nu,_omuauﬂ 9 P -

Use the supplied hole plugs to cover the set of holes that are The switeh ond then Insert the switeh Into

the hole and tighten the supplied locking
nuts. Failure to install the quard when
the switches are mounted in the front
holes could cause on unsafe condition!

13.31 Cut Button Assembly — ErgoTouch Option

K-3367 sh’t 2, Rev. D

98



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.32 TC Control Console Assembly

EE-3456-2, Rev. D
- /
.
Touch Control [[ 111_ AN
7
ASM. PN REVISION LEVEL

GND STRAP

©\ 1| @
oll@ = [ANH13
= HOH10™ e
5 %He} Hi9 Im
§Hw4
] H17.
@ B
© BH18
[ogte
I 6 -7

MOVE THIS WIRE TO THE CORRECT
VOLTAGE FOR THE MACHINE. (REF)

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 EE-3471 PANEL ASM. - FRONT CONTROL, TC 1
2 47701-3 TC PANEL INSERT - TITAN 265 1
3 E-1584-() LABEL - ASM. NO./REV. LEVEL 1
4
5 E-1214-2 CONNECTOR - #6 INS. RING 1
6 E-1214-64 CONNECTOR - 1/4" NON-INS. RING 1
7 E-2743 WIRE - #18 GA. YEL/IGREEN MTW 15" LONG 1
8 EE-2855-15 RIBBON CABLE ASM. - 20 POS. 1
9 EE-2855-16 RIBBON CABLE ASM. - 14 POS. 1

99



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.33 Pre-Clamp Compressor Assembly

44192, Rev. J

REMOVE COVER
TO INSTALL ITEM#6

-/Z\@
S
4 B

@o
L LT

1 (

H

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 47644 COMPRESSOR 1
2 E-1710-3 SPLIT TUBING 12"
3 EE-3210 CABLE ASSEMBLY- COMPRESSOR POWER 1
4 P-521 VALVE- 2-WAY, N.O. 1
5 H-261-3 TEE- 1/4 MALE RUN, BRASS 1
6 H-269-2 ELBOW - 90%%176 STREET, BRASS 2
7 H-6406-407 NIPPLE- 1/4" X 7/8", BRASS 1
8 P-503-402 ELBOW-1/4 TUBE X 1/4 NPT 1
9 P-511 SILENCER - 1/4 NPT 1
10 P-520-60 VARIABLE PRESSURE RELIEF (YELLOW SPRING) 1
11 EE-3212 WIRE ASM. - COMPRESSOR GROUND 1
12 S-1694 TYRAP - WIRE 2
13 E-1214-9 CONNECTOR - #8 RING 2

100



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.34 Backgauge Control Assembly

49249, Rev. J

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 49248-1 BACKGAUGE CONTROL BRACKET 1
2 49261 ENCODER MOUNTING BRACKET 1
3 56676-1 COUPLING 1
4 63210-1 FRONT PILLOW BLOCK 1
5 63213 TORSION SPRING 1
6 63214 ACTUATOR 1
7 63218 KNOB 1
8 63221 CONTROL KNOB SHAFT 1
9 EE-3213 POTENTIOMETER 1
10 H-6423-#10 NUT - #10-24 HEX KEP 2
11 H-6910-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
12 H-6910-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
13 H-6940-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/4 FLAT SOC SET 1
14 H-6940-406 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/8 FLAT SOC SET 1
15 H-21S-250-1500 ROLL PIN - 1/4 X 1-1/2 1
16 S-1193-37 E-RING - 3/8" 1
17 S-1694 TYRAP 1

101



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.35 Knife Latch Assembly

47568-1, Rev. A

(1) LINK

VIEW "A”

SCALE: 1X

SOLENOID PLUNGER

ol

(2)—

ol

POSITION THE LINK CHAIN PINS
SO THEY ARE INLINE WITH THE
SOLENOID WHEN EXTENDED

VIEW "B’

o
e

1l 11
|

PARTIAL SIDE VIEW

ADJUST SOLENQID IN THIS DIRECTION
SO THAT THE ROD (ITEM #10) IS 1/8”
BEYOND THE BLOCK WHEN SOLENOID

IS ENERGIZED.

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 47505-1 PLATE- KNIFE LATCH MOUNT 1
2 E-974-3 SOLENOID 1
3 47567 LINK- CHAIN 2
4 H-5254-510 SCREW- 5/16 X 1-1/4 SOC. SHOULDER 1
5 47553-1 LINK ASSEMBLY- KNIFE LATCH 1
6 41117-1 SPRING- EXTENSION 1
7 H-6451-0500 RETAINING RING- GRIPPING EXTERNAL 1
8 S-1810-9 O'RING 1
9 41112-2 ASSEMBLY- KNIFE LATCH BLOCK 1
10 41116-2 ROD- KNIFE LATCH 1
11 H-6910-83203 SCREW- #8-32 X 3/8 BUT. HD. SOC. 8
12 H-7321-#8 WASHER- #8 SAE FLT PLTD 4
13 H-7324-#8 WASHER- #8 INT. TOOTH 8
14 H-5247-4 NUT- 1/4-20 FLEX LOCK 1
15 E-1152-9 SPACER 1

102



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.36 Line Light Assembly

EE-2779, Rev. D

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 E-967-1 LAMP - LINE LIGHT 1
2 E-1260-1 SOCKET - LINE LIGHT 1
3 9127-1 SUPPORT - LINE LIGHT 1
4 35048-13 SPRING 1
5 9126-2 BRACKET - LINE LIGHT 1
6 SU-10-106 GREASE - DAMPENING 1
7 E-1214-47 CONNECTOR - FEM. FULLY INS. QUICK DISC. 1
8 H-6918-412 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 SOC HEAD CAP 1
9 H-6910-83203 SCREW - #8-32NC X 3/8" BUT HD CAP 2
10 H-7324-#8 WASHER - #8 INTERNAL TOOTH 2

103



13.0 Parts List & Sequence of Operations

13.37 Blower Assembly — Air Table Option

44186, Rev. B

IMVINI H

%Df ON COVER

O,
“IN" PORT TO THIS SIDE
WIRING CHART
HIGH WIRE [ CONNECT TO
VOLTAGE NO. | BLOWER NO.
Al P1
A2 4
230V B0Hz - P2
240V 50Hz - 23 & 5
NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 E-1223-4 BLOWER - 1PH 1
2 P-204 REDUCER - PVC 1
3 H-6405-1212 NIPPLE - STEEL 1
4 P-202-1 VALVE - SOLENOID 1
5 S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF 2
6 E-748 CABLE - #18 GA. 4 COND. (LENGTH - SEE NOTE) 1
7 E-1736-2 QUENCHARC - 3" WIRE LEADS 1
8 E-1214-4 CONNECTOR - #8 INS. LOCKING FORK 1
9 E-1453-1 SHRINK TUBING - 6" LONG 1
10 E-1237-1 NUT - WIRE, SM YELLOW 6
11 S-1781-12 LABEL - EURO SHOCK W/TEXT 1
12 P-102 STRAINER 1
13 P-214 ELBOW - 90° STREET NPT, NYLON 1
14 P-212-1 PIPE NIPPLE - 1" x 1-1/2 PLASTIC 1
15 E-1214-65 CONNECTOR - 1/4" FULLY INS. QUICK DISC. 2

104



